OPERATION POWERTEK

BY PASS CONTROL (SP)

The hydrostatic also has a 'by-pass™ control which enables the operator to manually move the
machine when desired. This control is located at the rear of the main frame-lower left-hand side
and is clearly identified. To put the grinder in a "free-wheeling mode" rotate the bypass handle
up until it locks in place. To return it to powered travel, lower the bypass handle to original
position. See Fig. 5.

/N CAUTION

DO NOT start or run the engine with the “by-pass” lever in the “up” or the “free-
wheeling” position! DAMAGE will occur to the hydrostatic transmission. Use the “up”
position ONLY when you wish to move the unit manually without the engine running.

(Fig. 5)

STOPPING (SP)

1. Turn the clutch switch off.

2. Gradually reduce the throttle down idle.

3. Turn the ignition switch off.

4. Release presence control bar remember the stump grinder will not restart until clutch switch is
turned off. Releasing the presence control bar will stop the stumper at anytime.

Important Note: Make sure to allow the cutter wheel to stop spinning before lowering the
stump grinder nose to the ground.

10



MAINTENANCE POWERTEK

ENGINE
Follow the instructions in the Engine Operators Manual for all maintenance of the engine such as checking the oil,
cleaning air filters, etc.

FUEL

Use standard unleaded gasoline in the stump grinder engine.

BELTS

Check the condition and tension of the drive belts before each operation. When properly tensioned, the belts should
give a 3/8" deflection at the center span under approx. 15 Ibs. of pressure.

CUTTER BELT REPLACEMENT

If the belts are excessively warm or can no longer be properly tensioned, they must be replaced. Use a 2A94 size
belt when replacing the belt. To remove cutter belt, lightly loosen the tensioner bolt and the pivot bolt on the
backside of the belt cover in front of the engine. Place tensioner wrench between the two tension bolts. Push the
wrench handle away from the cutter wheel. Remove belt. Replace with new belt. Pull wrench handle toward cutter
wheel until proper tension of 3/8" at 15 Ibs. is attained. Hold wrench as you tighten the tensioner bolt and pivot bolt.
Replace belt cover. See fig. 6 & 7.

HYDROSTATIC DRIVE BELT REPLACEMENT

To remove hydrostatic drive belt, remove cutter belt as described above. Loosen the clutch bracket and remove.
Loosen idler pulley and slide forward. Remove belt. Replace with a new AX-35 belt. Replace belt over clutch
pulley, hydro pulley, and idler pulley. Slide idler pulley until belt is tensioned to 3/8" at 15lbs. Tighten idler pulley.
Replace clutch bracket and re-tighten. Replace cutter drive belt as above. Replace belt cover. See fig. 7.

Tighten Belt

3/8" (@ 15 Ibs.

3/8" @ 15 Ibs.
Pivot Bolt

Tensioner Bolt
Clutch Bracket

Idler Pulley

(Fig. 6) (Fig. 7)

HOUR METER

The meter is fully automatic with a display that may be read at all times, whether the engine is on or off. During
running times, engine RPM is shown; after shut down, Accumulated Running Time is shown.

After 25 hour of running time, the meter will automatically blink as a signal for oil change. It will continue to blink
for a (2) hour period of accumulated running time (ie., 25 to 27 hours). The next alert will automatically appear in
25 hours. No re-set is required.

11
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MAINTENANCE POWERTEK

SHARPENING CUTTERS

The cutters should be sharpened frequently for higher performance and a longer life. It is also
easier to grind them if they are ground often.

*You will need a carbide-grinding wheel (green wheel) to sharpen them. Use a coarse grinding
wheel to grind the steel shank. Be sure to maintain the back grind of 15 degrees (approximately).
The cutters must be replaced when the tooth has been sharpened so that 1/4" (approximately) of
the carbide is left.

Grind with Coarse Wheel
Grind with
Carhide 15° Dispose of

Wheel E cutters ai
] this point

[l gt
Do.Nnt T
(Fig. 8)

TOOTH SELECTION
WHEN ORDERING TEETH USE THIS GUIDE TO ORDER SINGLE TEETH.

)

16265 (L.H.) 16263 (ST.) 16264 (R.H.)
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MAINTENANCE POWERTEK

REPLACING CUTTERS (Fig. 9)

Remember before you replace any cutters you must turn the engine off, wait for moving

parts to stop, remove the key from the ignition and remove wires from spark plugs.

1. Put the handle in the transport position and tilt the Stumper all the way back until it rests

firmly on the ground.

2. To make cutter replacement easier, you can slide tensioner wrench handle through the hole in
the cutter guard and cutter wheel. This will prevent the wheel from turning during blade
replacement.

. Loosen the allen head bolts (16262) from each of the cutter pockets and remove the cutters.

. Install the new cutters in pairs alternating the cutters as shown.

5. Tighten the allen head bolts only tight enough to hold the cutters in the pockets, make sure all

of the cutters are extended past the cutter wheel equally. (Fig. 10)

6. Torque each allen head bolt to 175 ft. Ibs. (alternating as you tighten) to lock the cutters in the

pockets.

7. Once you have installed all of the cutters, double check to make sure all the allen head

bolts have been tightened securely and make sure all the cutters are equally extended. NOTE:
cutter wheel viewed from bottom of stumper. (Fig. 9)

Important Note: Do not operate the Stumper if any of the cutters are missing. This will

cause the cutter wheel to be out of balance. Also, make sure all of the pockets are the same

kind.

W

GREASE

GREASE

(Fig. 9) (Fig. 10) (Fig. 11)

CUTTER WHEEL BEARINGS (Fig. 11)
Grease -cutter wheel bearing every 40 hours of operation NOTE: DO NOT OVERGREASE.

13
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MAINTENANCE

POWERTEK

HYDRAULIC OIL

Use- SAE 20W Hydraulic Oil - In hydraulic Pump (16267) only. You will need to check the
hydraulic oil level in both the transmission and the gear reducer. To check the transmission read
the level mark located on the bottom of the fill cup. Use SAE 20W hydraulic oil to fill the
hydrostatic transmission. To check the gear reducer (16268) you will need to get, underneath the
stump grinder. After removing the orange plug, you can check the level with your fingertip or
use a squeeze container to fill the reducer until some oil drips out of the hole. Then re-plug the
hole. Use SAE 90 weight gear lube in gear reducer, (See fig 12).

Check
Hydraulic Oil

/_ 7
. CheckGear

Reducer Qil
(Fig. 12)
MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE

Daily | Weekly | Monthly | Yearly/as Required
Check engine oil X
Check Machine Tire Pressure X
Inspect/Check Engine Cooling Fins X
Check for Loose Bolts X
Check Hitch and Safety Chains (PT only) X
Check Stump Grinder Teeth X
Check Air Cleaner X
Grease Bearings X
Check Belts for Proper Tension X
Check Hyd. Transmission Qil Level (SPH) X
Check that Clutch is Working Properly X
Check Rubber Guards X
Check and Gap Spark Plugs X

Change Engine Oil as Indicated in Engine Manufacturers Owners Manual

14
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PARTS LIST 16/20 SP

POWERTEK

Part No. Oty

16200
16201
16202
16203
16209
16205
16207
16208
16353
16211
16212
16213
16215
72646
16216
16217
16219
16220
16221
16222
16223
16224
16225
16226
16227
16228
16229
16230
16231
16232
16233
16234
16235
16236
16237
16238
16239
16240
16241
16242
16243
16244
16245
16246
16247
16249
16250
16251
16252
16253
16365
16354
16255
16256
16257
16258
16356
16260
16261
16262
16263
16265
16264
16266
16267
16268
16269
16270
16271
16272
16273
16275
16276
16281
16284
16285

1
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Description
Main Frame. 1620

Taper Bushing, 1.18
Cutting Wheel Pulley
Idler, Main Drive

Main drive Belt, Single
Electric Clutch, 1.437
Clutch Bracket

Idler Pulley, 3”

Frame Control Handle
J-Bolt, Battery Hold Down
Red, Positive Cable

Black, Negative Cable
Tach/Hour Meter thru S/N
Tach/Hour Meter S/N 61497/up
Gas Cap

Gas Tank, Includes Cap
Adjustment Tool

Inner Belt Guard

Curtain Mount, Left
Curtain, Left

Curtain Mount, Rear
Curtain, Rear

Rt. Curtain Mnt, Long

Rt. Curtain Mnt, Short
Right Curtain

Rear Side Curt. Mount
Rear Side Curtain

Outer Rear Belt Guard
Outer Front belt Guard
Battery Hold Down (2)
Gas Tank Strap

Info Tube thru S/N 61496 only
Tube Strap thru S/N 61496 only
Male Fuel Coupling
Female Fuel Coupling
Spring, Kill Switch

Dump Valve Handle
Presence Handle

Clutch Switch

Brake Handle

Brake Cable

Kill Switch

Shut Off Rod

Spring, Handle Lock
Transmission Gasket
Forward/Reverse Cable
Hydro Control Arm
Pillow Block Bearing
Cable Support

Clutch Stabilizer

Clutch Stabilizer (1624 only)
Idler Arm

Belt Tensioner Bracket
Cutter Shaft

Hydro Brake Bracket

Shut Off Rod

Cutter Wheel

Threaded Tooth Pocket
Counter Bore Tooth Pocket
Pocket Bolt

Straight Tooth

Left Hand Tooth

Right Hand Tooth

1 %" Muffler Clamp
Eaton Hydro Transmission
Peerless Transaxle

12 Tooth Gear

Wheel Hub

Wheel Assembly, RH
Wheel Assembly, LH
Snap Ring

Pulley, 3” x 1.437 Bore
Pulley, 3” x 177MM Bore
Hydro Valve Control Lever
Woodruff Key, Axle
Woodruff Key, Transmission

16
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120
121
123
124
125
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143

Part No. Oty

16286
16287
16288
16289
16291
16292
16293
16294
16295
16296
16297
16298
16299
18105
18123
20118
16336
72673
20119
16337
16359
28801
28839
5001002
5001225
16310
16313
16314
16316
16318
16320
16325
16326
72522
72523
16338
16339
16355
16357
5000408
5000406
16290
16290A
16290B
16290C
16290D
16290E
16290F
799021
162171
162172

Optional Accessories

16300
16301
16303
16304
16305
16327
16327A
45060A
68050
45061
16218
7500802
16328
16328A
16328B
16328C
32104
85226
500126
16352A
16352B
16352

1
2
1
2
1
1
1
1
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
2
8
8
1
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

Description
Dump Valve Knob

Presence Handle Spacer
Info Tube Pad thru S/N 61496 only

Info Tube End Caps thru S/N 61496 only

3/8” Clutch Bushing

LH Wheel Spacer, Short

RH Wheel Spacer, Long

Adj. Pin Handle Grip

Tension Adj. Spacers
Transmission Gear Spacer
Retaining Ring, M17

Pin, Handle Lock

Idler Spacer

Belt, AX-35

Battery

Engine, 20HP Kohler (1620 SP)
Engine, 24HP Honda (1624 SP)
Engine 31HP Briggs Van. (1631 SP)
Muffler Kit, 20HP Kohller (1620 SP)
Muffler Kit, 24HP Honda (1624 SP)
Muffler w/Shield 31HP Va. (1631 SP)
1” x 4” Clevis Pin

Fuel Line Clamp

%" Lug Nuts

%" Wheel Hub Stud

Fuel Line, 48”

Wire Stop

Ball Joint

Handle Fold-Up Link

Shield, Right Curtain

Main Idler Bushing

1/8” Clutch Bushing

Guard Lock Tab

Clutch Retainer

Retainer Bolt

Cover Plate S/N 61497/up only
Manual Pack S/N 61497/up only
Axle curtain, RH

Wheel Slot Cover

%-12 x 1” Shoulder Bolt

Y%-12 x % Shoulder Bolt
Complete Decal Set

Decal, Clutch Switch

Decal, Transmission Valve
Decal, Caution Stumps Only
Decal, Warning Don’t Move
Decal, Belt Tension

Decal, Danger Cutter Wheel
Brake Pad

Float Assembly, 3&6 gal. tank
Pick-Up Assembly, 3&6 gal.tank

Counter Bore Mnt.,Std Angle
Counter Bore Mnt., Straight
Tooth, Deep Dish, Hard Carbide
Threaded Mnt., Std. Angle
Threaded Mnt., Straight
Transport Wheel Assembly
Caster Tube, Transport Wheel
Caster Yoke

Pneumatic Wheel

Nylon Washer

Clevis Pin, 3/8” s 2 ¥2”

%" Flat Washer

Gauge Wheel Assembly
Mount Arm, Gauge Wheel
Adjustment arm, Gauge Wheel
Wheel Spacer, Gauge Wheel
Wheel

Bent Pin

Bolt, %" -13 x 3 ¥4”

Mirror Mount Arm

Mirror, Convex

Sight Mirror Assembly

3-31-09
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PARTS LIST 16/20 P

POWERTEK

Key Part No. Oty
1 16200 1
2 16201 1
3 16202 1
4 16203 1
5 16209 2
6 16205 1
7 16207 1
8 16353 1
9 16211 2
10 16212 1
11 16213 1
12 16215 1

72646 1

13 16216 1
14 16217 1
15 16219 1
16 16220 1
17 16221 1
18 16222 1
19 16223 1
20 16224 1
21 16225 1
22 16226 1
23 16227 1
24 16228 2
25 16229 2
26 16230 1
27 16231 1
28 16232 1
29 16233 1
30 16234 1
31 16235 1
32 16236 1
33 16237 1
34 16238 1
35 16240 1
36 16241 1
37 16242 1
38 16243 1
39 16244 1

40 16245 1

41 16246 1

42 16251 2

43 16253 1

44 16354 1

45 16255 1

46 16256 1

47 16356 1

48 16260 6

49 16261 6
50 16262 1
51 16263 6
52 16264 3
53 16265 3
54 16266 1
55 16321 1
56 16279 1
57 16282 1
58 16287 2
59 16288 1
60 16289 2
61 16294 1
62 16295 2
63 16298 1
64 16299 1
65 16307 1
66 16309 1

Description Key
Main Frame 67
Taper Bushing, 1.187 68
Cutting Wheel Pulley 69
Idler, Main Drive 70
Main Drive Belt, Single
Electric Clutch, 1.437 71
Clutch Bracket
Frame Control Handle 72
J-Bolt, Battery Hold Down 73
Red, Positive Cable 74
Black, Negative Cable 75
Tach/Hour Meter thru S/N 61496 76
Tach/Hour Meter S/N 61497/up 77
Gas Cap 78
Gas Tank, Includes Cap 79
Adjustment Tool 80
Inner Belt Guard 81
Curtain Mount, Left 82
Curtain, Left 83
Curtain Mount, Rear 84
Curtain, Rear 85
Rt. Curtain Mnt, Long 86
Rt. Curtain Mnt, Short 87
Right Curtain 88
Rear Side Curt. Mount 89
Rear Side Curtain
Outter Rear Belt Guard
Outter Front Belt Guard
Batter Hold Down (2)
Gas Tank Strap
Info Tube thru S/N 61496 only
Tube Strap thru S/N 61496 only
Male Fuel Coupling
Female Fuel Coupling
Spring Kill Switch
Presence Handle 100
Clutch Switch 101
Brake Handle 103
Brake Cable 104
Kill Switch 105
Shut Off Rod 107
Spring, Handle Lock 108
Pillow Block Bearing 109
Clutch Stabilizer 110
Idler Arm 11
Belt Tensioner Bracket 112
Cutter Shaft 113
Cutter Wheel 114
Threaded Tooth Pocket 115
Counter Bore Tooth Pocket 116
Pocket Bolt 117
Straight Tooth 118
Right Hand Tooth 119
Left Hand Tooth 120
11/2" Muffler Clamp 121
Wheel Hub, PT 122
Wheel Hub w/ Brake Drum 123
Axle Assembly 124
Presence Handle Spacer 125
Info Tube Pad thru S/N 61496 only ~ 19¢
Tube End Caps thru S/N 61496 only 157
Adj. Pin Handle Grip 128
Tension Adj. Spacers
Pin, Handle Lock
Idler Spacers
Brake Bracket Ass'y
Clutch Spacer
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Part No. Oty

16308
16311
18123
20118
16336
20119
16337
28801
28839
5001002
51611
51667
16310
16313
16315
16316
16318
16320
16326
72522
72523
16338
16339
16355
16357
16290
16290A
16290B
16290C
16290D
16290E
16290F
162171
162172

0

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
2
1
2
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

Description
Brake Band

Brake Band Lock Pin

Battery

Engine, 20HP Kohler (1620 P)
Engine, 24HP Honda (1624 P)
Muffler Kit, 20HP Kohler (1620 P)
Muffler Kit, 24HP Honda (1624 P)
1" x 4" Clevis Pin

Fuel Line Clamps

Lug Nut, 1/2"

Wheel/Tire

Wheel Bearing Kit

Fuel Line, 48”

Wire Stop

Cover Plate

Handle Fold-Up Link

Shield, Right Curtain

Main Idler Bushing

Guard Lock Tab

Clutch Retainer

Retainer Bolt

Cover Plate S/N 61497/up only
Manual Pack S/N 61497/up only
Axle Curtain, RH

Wheel Slot Cover

Complete Decal Set 1620

Decal, Clutch Switch

Decal, Transmission Valve
Decal, Caution Stumps Only
Decal, Warning Don't Move
Decal, Belt Tension

Decal, Danger Cutter Wheel
Float Assembly, 3 & 6 gal. tank
Pick-Up Assembly, 3 & 6gal. tank

Optional Accessories

16300
16301
16303
16304
16305
16-20PTB
162801
85226
51625
51624
51601
16327
16327A
45060A
68050
45061
46218
7500802
16328
16328A
16328B
16328C
32104
5000126
16352A
16352B
16352

Counter Bore Mnt., Std Angle
Counter Bore Mnt., Straight
Tooth, Deep Dish, Hard Carbide
Threaded Mnt., Std. Angle
Threaded Mnt., Straight

Tow Bar Assembly, P1621
Tow Bar, P1621

Bent Pin

Safety Chain Spacer

Safety Chain

2" Coupler

Transport Wheel Ass’y

Caster Tube, Transport Wheel
Caster Yoke

Pneumatic Wheel

Nylon Washer

Clevis Pin, 3/8” x 2 ¥”

¥ Flatwasher

Gauge Wheel Assembly
Mount Arm, Gauge Wheel
Adjustment Arm, Gauge Wheel
Wheel Spacer, Gauge Wheel
Wheel

Bolt, %4”-13 x 3 ¥4

Mirror Mount Arm

Mirror, Convex

Sight Mirror Assembly
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ELECTRICAL SCHEMATICS POWERTEK

20HP Kohler

WRAP RED
LEAD AROUND
PLUG WIRE

HOUR-METER %
S,
19

WRAP
LEAD AROUND
PLUG WIRE

HOUR-METER é

OPERATOR PRESENCE
KILL SWITCH

WRAP RED
LEAD AROUND
PLUG WIRE

Y,
HOUR-METER
0,
Ly/r

OPERATOR PRESENCE

N
K/ KILL SWITCH
N
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WARRANTY POWERTEK
WARRANTY INFORMATION

Each new product is warranted against manufacturing defects in workmanship and/or materials
under normal use and service for a period of 12 months from the date of delivery of the product to the
original purchaser. PowerTek, Inc.'s obligation under this warranty shall be limited to the replacement to
the original purchaser of any part which, as delivered to the original purchaser, and upon PowerTek, Inc.'s
examination, is shown to PowerTek, Inc.'s satisfaction, to be defective due to faulty workmanship or
materials at the factory.

This warranty does not apply to damage in transit, damage caused by user misuse, negligence,
accident, normal wear, or alterations or repairs done outside the factory and/or authorized service stations
as determined by PowerTek, Inc. This warranty does not apply to any labor charges in connection with
the replacement parts claimed to be defective.

All parts claimed to be defective must be returned to PowerTek, Inc.'s factory for inspection,
repair or replacement, with all transportation or mailing charges prepaid. It is the exclusive responsibility
of the purchaser to bear the transportation or mailing charges in any warranty claim.

This warranty specifically excludes engines or batteries, which are warranted separately by their
respective manufacturers, all claims for defective batteries; engines or engine parts must be made in
accordance with the battery and/or engine manufacturers warranty. This warranty also specifically
excludes costs of regular maintenance and replacement of service items such as belts, hoses, blades, and
similar items.

PowerTek, Inc. reserves the right to make changes upon PowerTek, Inc., products without
imposing any obligation upon PowerTek, Inc. to install the same on a product manufactured prior to the
change. PowerTek, Inc. makes no other warranties, representations or promises other than those set forth
herein. POWERTEK, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS ANY AND ALL IMPLIED
WARRANTIES OF FITNESS FOR PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND MERCHANTABILITY.

The remedies available to a distributor, dealer, and/or purchaser in connection with PowerTek,
Inc.'s warranty set forth above. In no event will PowerTek, Inc. be liable for special, incidental or
consequential damages.

POWERTEK, INC. WARRANTY PROCEDURE

A. All requests for warranty must have approval from PowerTek, Inc. before work starts, or the warranty
claim will be denied.

B. All requests for warranty must be made on an O.P.E. warranty claim form. This is available
from an authorized distributor or dealer on a no charge basis.

C. Itisthe responsibility of the distributor; dealer and/or purchaser to complete the form warranty claim
and submit it to PowerTek, Inc.

1. The form must be filled out completely. It is the sole responsibility of the purchaser to obtain
the proper and correct information for the warranty claim. Claims received without serial
numbers, model numbers, replacement part numbers, purchase dates, repair dates, purchasers
correct address, signature or other information requested by PowerTek, Inc. shall be returned
without service.

2. Warranty claims that are illegible will be returned without service. Please type or print in black
ink.

3. PowerTek, Inc. warranty makes no allowance for the time spent to fill out the
warranty claim, any such claim will be denied.

20

RERY e
The Best Value Period
Copyright © 2009 PowerTek Inc.


console4
PowerTek Copyrirght 2009


WARRANTY INFORMATION POWERTEK

4. All parts shall be retained and tagged for a period of sixty (60) days or until credit is
issued.

5. The factory may request parts to be returned for examination or analysis. These parts
shall be sent by prepaid freight to the PowerTek, Inc. Returns sent freight collect,
without the express, written permission of PowerTek, Inc, shall not be accepted by
PowerTek, Inc.

6. Itis the responsibility of the dealer to review the claim and to comply fully with all

procedures set forth herein. Failure to do so shall result in the denial of the warranty
claims.

A. Any warranty payments by PowerTek, Inc. will be -paid by credit memo to the distributor,
dealer, rental store or purchaser.

B. All warranty claims, which are denied, will be returned with a reason for denial.

C. Labor Allowance.

1. The warranty labor rate is $40.00 per hour.

2. The actual time is divided into tenths of an hour. The warranty form should show the

time to the nearest tenth of an hour.

3. Labor credit is based on the actual time required only to make the repair.

Items not covered by warranty.

1. Mileage and transportation costs of any kind. All warranty is "Bench Work"only. The warranty
specifically states that any transportation charges in connection with a warranty repair is the exclusive
responsibility of the purchaser.

2. Postage, delivery, telephone calls or similar communication.

Normal maintenance or adjustments. This includes set up and service.

4. Battery, engines or engine parts. Warranty on batteries, engines, engine parts or other vendor parts that
are covered by the component manufacturers warranty and must be handled by that component
manufacturers representative.

5. Failure caused by neglect, normal wear, or abuse. PowerTek, Inc. depends on its dealer network to
accurately determine when such conditions occur.

6. Any alteration of the original design of the unit, or the use of unauthorized or non-PowerTek, Inc.
parts. Any claim submitted containing such unauthorized alteration repairs shall be rejected.

7. Freight or transportation —damage. All such damage is the responsibility of the carrier and any

claim for damages must be made with the carrier.

8. Parts or labor supplied by unauthorized repair facility.

9. Compound or repeat warranties caused by negligent/improper repair.

10.Any claim for warranty where the date of repair -exceeds thirty (30) days from the submission of the
warranty claim.

11.Any claim for warranty on the entire unit.

12.Warranty claim involving oils or fluids of any kind.

13.Any warranty claims for leaking, punctured, blown, flat, or otherwise damaged tires on units that have
been placed in service.

14.Lost time, lost rental, lost profits, or other economic loss due to warranty work.

Voluntary cooperation with the entire warranty procedure will make the program work better for

both the purchaser and PowerTek, Inc.

w
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